

28 Leman Street London E1 8ER

0114 478 3830

info@astraacademytrust.org



www.astreaacademytrust.org

By email: Terry Jackson request-602323-fc8237af@whatdotheyknow.com

Monday 14th October, 2019

FOI Request: Jackson-20190907

Dear Mr Jackson

Thank you for your recent requests for information, to which I respond together below.

- 1. Is each Astrea Academy responsible for publishing its own (local) anti-bullying policy and procedures? Yes.
- 2. Please provide pdf copies of policy guidelines and specimen forms published by the Trust to encourage compliance by its Academies with Section 88/89 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. Sections 88 and 89 of the Education and Inspection Act 2006 do not apply to academies, since they are not a "relevant school" as defined in subsection (5). Nevertheless, the Trust does require schools to determine behaviour policies and publishes guidance to support them in doing so. This can be found online at: https://astreaacademytrust.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Behaviour-Best-Practice-Guidance201920.pdf
- **3.** Does each Academy observe the Anti-bullying Alliance's annual Anti-Bullying Week? This is a matter for individual schools in accordance with their bullying policies and operational decisions made by the school from time to time.

You also requested the following by academy in each of 2017/18 and 2018/19:

- 1. Number of bullying incidents:
 - age and gender of students involved;
 - special educational needs students involved;
 - number of incidents satisfactorily resolved with no further action
- 2. Number of incidents that resulted in:
 - student detention;
 - student isolation;
 - student exclusion;
 - parent/ carer action, and
 - police action.

This breakdown is provided in Appendix 1. Please note that it has not been possible to aggregate information from Netherwood Academy or Astrea Academy Woodfields, due to differences in recording.

Where the term "N/R" appears, this indicates that the information is not recorded.

Where the term "N/A" appears, this indicates that the information is not applicable, usually due to the age range of the school, but sometimes because a school has transferred into the Trust after the academic year in question.

No exemptions have been applied to this response.

Your right to request an internal review

If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request you may request an internal review by writing to: The Hub, Hartley Brook Road, Sheffield, S5 OJF or at dpo@astreaacademytrust.org

Your right to complain to the Information Commissioner

Generally, the Information Commissioner will not entertain a complaint until you have exhausted our internal review procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 if you prefer to use a national rate number. More information can be found at www.ico.gov.uk

If you wish to discuss any of the above, please contact me in writing at the above address. Please remember to quote the reference above in any future communications.

Yours Sincerely

Data Protection Officer

		Total Number of															Total number of incidents	of incidents	Total number of incidents	Total number of incidents	Total number
		Bullying															resulting in	resulting in	resulting in	resulting in	of incidents
		Incidents				.,,				.,-							student	student	student	•	resulting in
Name of Academy	Year			Female SEN		Y1		Y3		Y5			Y8			4 N/A	detention N/A	isolation	exclusion N/A	action N/A	police action
Astrea Academy Dearne	2017-18	N/A	N/A 0									N/A 0	_		_		1	N/A		N/A 0	
Astrea Academy Dearne		Ŭ	,						N/A			-	•	_			· ·	·	Ŭ		
Astrea Academy Sheffield	2017-18	N/A	N/A	N/A N/A							N/A					A N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Astrea Academy Sheffield	2018-19	3	3		_	N/A	_		N/A					N/A		A N/A	3	3	3	3	_
Atlas Academy	2017-18	19	17	2 10		_				6				N/A		A N/A	. 0			0	
Atlas Academy	2018-19	16	8			_	. 1			3	_			N/A		A N/A	0			1	
Byron Wood Academy	2017-18	6	4				. 0					N/A		N/A		A N/A	. 0	-		5	
Byron Wood Academy	2018-19	3	3	_						0				N/A		A N/A	. 0			3	
Carrfield Primary Academy	2017-18	0	0			_	— ĭ			0		N/A	N/A		N/A		. 0			0	
Carrfield Primary Academy	2018-19	1	1		1					0	_ <u> </u>			N/A		A N/A	. 1	0		1	
Castle Academy	2017-18	15	10			_	2			5							. 0		_	15	
Castle Academy	2018-19	15	10	-	-	_	. 0	_	_	4		_	_	N/A	_	_	. 0	ŭ		15	
Centre School	2017-18	28	15		N/A			_	N/A			0		 	_	8 14				0	
Centre School	2018-19	46	20	l	N/A	N/A	N/A					1	5							0	
Cottenham Village College	2017-18	7	2		N/A				N/A			0	3	2	-	2 0		1	0	1	
Cottenham Village College	2018-19	12	10		N/A		_		N/A	_		2	7	2		0 1	0	_	0	8	
Denaby Main Academy	2017-18	40	37	3 14		_			1 -		_			N/A		A N/A		-		6	
Denaby Main Academy	2018-19	2	2				— ĭ			0				N/A		A N/A	. 0	-		2	
Edenthorpe Hall	2017-18	9	4							2				N/A		A N/A	. 0	Ŭ		9	
Edenthorpe Hall	2018-19	14	7		_			_		_				N/A		A N/A	. 0	0	0	14	
Ernulf Academy	2017-18	N/A	N/A	N/A N/A	N/A						N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Ernulf Academy	2018-19	41	10		N/A	N/A			N/A			22	8			6 0	5	2	4	10	
Gooseacre Primary Academy	2017-18	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0			N/A		A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Gooseacre Primary Academy	2018-19	1	1	0 (_	0	0	0	0	1				N/A		A N/A	. 0	0	0	1	0
Greengate Lane Academy	2017-18	2	N/R	N/R N/F		0	0	0	1	1	. 0	N/A		N/A		A\N/A	. 0	0	4	1	1
Greengate Lane Academy	2018-19	5	N/R	N/R N/F	0	0	0	0	4	1	. 0	N/A		N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	7	0	0
Hartley Brook Academy	2017-18	1	2	0 1	. 0	0	0	0	2	0		N/A		N/A		A\N/A	. 1	0	0	1	0
Hartley Brook Academy	2018-19	0	0	0 (0	0	0	0	0	0				N/A		A\N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Hatfield Academy	2017-18	1	1		0	0	0	0	0	1	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Hatfield Academy	2018-19	4	2	2 (0	1	1	0	0	2	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Hexthorpe Academy	2017-18	12	8	4 5	0	0	1	4	. 7	0	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	12	0
Hexthorpe Academy	2018-19	13	11	2 5	0	0	4	3	6	0	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	13	0
Highgate Primary Academy	2017-18	6	6	0 6	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Highgate Primary Academy	2018-19	4	4	0 (0	0	0	0	0	0	4	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Hillside Academy	2017-18	2	4	0 2	. 0	0	2	0	0	1	. 1	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0
Hillside Academy	2018-19	1	0	2 1	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	2	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	1	0	0
Intake Academy	2017-18	0	0	0 (0	0	0	0	0	0	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A N/A	. 0	0	0	0	0

Intake Academy	2018-19	2	1	1	0	0	0	0)	0	1	0	1	N/A	N//	۹ N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0
Kingfisher Primary Academy	2017-18	1	0	1	0	0	0	0		0	1	0	0	N/A	N//	A N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0
Kingfisher Primary Academy	2018-19	4	3	1	0	0	0	0		0	1	3	0	N/A	N//	A N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0
Longsands Academy	2017-18	N/A	N/	A N	/A I	N/A	N/A	N/A	N//	A N,	/A	N/A												
Longsands Academy	2018-19	15	14	1	1	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/	A N	/A I	N/A	N/A	8		0	1	6	0	N/R	N/R	N/R	N/R	N/R
Lower Meadow Academy	2017-18	9	2	4	3	0	0	0)	2	2	1	1	N/A	N//	A N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0
Lower Meadow Academy	2017-18	5	2	2	3	0	1	0		0	2	0							N/A		0	0	0	0
St Ivo Academy	2017-18	N/A	N/	A N	/A I	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	A Ν,	/A	N/A												
St Ivo Academy	2017-18	10	N/R	N/R	1	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/	A N	/A I	N/A	N/A	0		2	4	1	3	0	0	0	0	0
The Hill Primary Academy	2017-18	7	5	2	2	0	0	1		0	1	0	5	N/A	N//	A N,	/A	N/A	N/A	7	0	0	7	1
The Hill Primary Academy	2018-19	2	1	1	1	0	0	0)	0	1	1	0	N/A	N/A	A N,	/A	N/A	N/A	2	0	0	2	0
Waverley Academy	2017-18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	N/A	N//	٩ N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0
Waverley Academy	2018-19	2	1	1	0	0	0	0		0	0	2	0	N/A	N//	٩ N,	/A	N/A	N/A	0	0	0	0	0